Pursuant to the Government pol icies as s tated above, i t  is expected that
approximately 61,000 EV charging-enabling facilities will be added by 2022,
increasing the total number of public EV chargers from approximately 2,506 in
September 2019 to approximately 63,506 in 2022, representing a CAGR of 403.4%.

As of February 2020, the Target Company provides its EV charging subscription
service in three residential car parks, while subscription services of its major
competitors cover 26 and 22 car parks, respectively. Based on that, the Target
Company has approximately 5.9% market share in the EV charging subscription
service sector.

CHANGE IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming there is no
further change to the share capital of the Company: (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date; and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issuance of the Consideration
Shares:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date
Immediately after the allotment and

issue of the Consideration Shares
Number of Shares % (approximately) Number of Shares % (approximately)

Global Fortune Global and parties
in concert with it (excluding the
Glorytwin) 223,778,000 50.86 223,778,000 46.57

Norenex — — 17,737,838 3.69
Glorytwin and parties in concert

with it 94,200,000 21.41 94,200,000 19.60
Public Shareholders 122,022,000 27.73 144,824,703 30.14

— Cornerstone (Note) — — 22,802,703 4.75
— Other public Shareholders 122,022,000 27.73 122,022,000 25.39

Total 440,000,000 100.00 480,540,541 100.00

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, Cornerstone is wholly owned by Mr. Lau. To the best of
the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all reasonable enquiries,
Cornerstone and Mr. Lau are independent third parties, which are not connected person(s) of the
Company and are independent of and not connected with the Company and the Directors, chief
executives, controlling shareholders and substantial shareholders of the Company or any of its
subsidiaries or their respective associates. Furthermore, Cornerstone is not accustomed to take
instructions from a person referred under note 3(b) in relation to the Acquisition under GEM

[…]

in arranging borrowings or issue of debt instruments. On the other hand, the issue of
Consideration Shares and Promissory Note to settle most of the Consideration will
allow the Group to reserve its working capital without material cash outlay for the
Acquisition, thereby avoiding any considerable pressure on its cash flow, liquidity
position and financial leverage. Having considered the above, we concur with the
Directors that the issue of Consideration Shares and Promissory Note is a preferred
method for settling most of the Consideration.

— 92 —

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

9. Possible shareholding effects to the Acquisition

The following illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure, assuming there is no
further change to the share capital of the Company: (i) as at the Latest Practicable
Date; and (ii) immediately upon the allotment and issuance of the Consideration
Shares:

Table 3: Shareholding structure of the Company

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
allotment and issue of the

Consideration Shares
Number

of Shares
%

(approximately)
Number

of Shares
%

(approximately)

Global Fortune Global and parties in concert with it
(excluding the Glorytwin) 223,778,000 50.86 223,778,000 46.57

Norenex — — 17,737,838 3.69
Glorytwin and parties in concert with it 94,200,000 21.41 94,200,000 19.60
Public Shareholders 122,022,000 27.73 144,824,703 30.14
— Cornerstone — — 22,802,703 4.75
— Other public Shareholders 122,022,000 27.73 122,022,000 25.39

Total 440,000,000 100.00 480,540,541 100.00

Note: As at the Latest Practicable Date, Cornerstone is wholly owned by Mr. Lau. To the best of
the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, after having made all reasonable enquiries,
Cornerstone and Mr. Lau are independent third parties, which are not connected person(s) of the
Company and are independent of and not connected with the Company and the Directors, chief
executives, controlling shareholders and substantial shareholders of the Company or any of its
subsidiaries or their respective associates. Furthermore, Cornerstone is not accustomed to take
instructions from a person referred under note 3(b) in relation to the Acquisition under GEM